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RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2003

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK
EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a
high investment risk may be attached. In particular, companies may list on GEM with
neither a track record of profitability nor any obligation to forecast future profitability.
Furthermore, there may be risks arising out of the emerging nature of companies listed on
GEM and the business sectors or countries in which the companies operate. Prospective
investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should
make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk
profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional
and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities
traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded
on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the
securities traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on GEM is publication on the internet
website operated by the Stock Exchange. Listed companies are not generally required to
issue paid announcements in gazetted newspapers. Accordingly, prospective investors should
note that they need to have access to the GEM website in order to obtain up-to-date
information on GEM-listed issuers.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes
no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors of Rojam Entertainment Holdings Limited (the “Directors”) collectively
and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the
Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the
purpose of giving information with regard to Rojam Entertainment Holdings Limited. The Directors, having made
all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in
this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other
matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions
expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on
bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.
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HIGHLIGHTS

Revenue for the year grew by 153% to HK$130.4 million.

Record distribution turnover reached HK$85.1 million, over 20 times of the turnover of the

last year.

Music production revenue grew by 17% to HK$38.7 million.

Positive cash flow of HK$14.5 million was achieved for the year.

Profit attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$3.3 million, compared to a loss of HK$82.9

million in the previous year.

Basic earning per share was 0.3 HK cent, compared to a loss per share of 7.6 HK cents.

PRESIDENT’S STATEMENT

This is my first statement delivered as the President of Rojam Enter tainment Holdings Limited (“Rojam” or
the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”)  in the Annual Repor t. The financial year of
2002/2003 was another year of milestone for the Group. I am pleased to present the results of the Group
for the financial year ended 31st March 2003.

Financial Highlights

Our acquisition, rationalisation and integration strategies adopted over the past two years have been
rewarded by solid financial performance. The Group recorded a profit before taxation of HK$10.6 million
in the year, compared to a loss of HK$82.9 million in 2001/2002. Revenue increased by 1.5 times from
HK$51.4 million to HK$130.4 million. Total costs decreased by 10% from HK$131.5 million to HK$118.8
million. Profit attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$3.3 million, compared to a loss of HK$82.9
million in the previous year. Positive cash flow of HK$14.5 million was achieved for the year. Basic earning
per share was 0.3 HK cent, compared to a loss per share of 7.6 HK cents.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31st March 2003.
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Strategic Investors

It is par t of the Group’s business development strategy to establish and maintain strategic par tnerships
with reputable companies with superior industr y influence in the Group’s established and developing
business areas. We believe that the relationships with these strategic par tners will provide synergies to the
Group and also introduce potential clients and opportunities to the Group.

During the year, one of the major enter tainment companies in Japan, Yoshimoto Kogyo Co., Ltd.
(“Yoshimoto”) became the largest shareholder of the Group. Yoshimoto currently holds 450,000,000
ordinary shares representing approximately 28.94% of the issued share capital of the Company. Yoshimoto
was founded in 1912 with its headquar ters in Osaka. Shares of Yoshimoto are listed on the Tokyo Stock
Exchange Section 1 and the Osaka Securities Exchange Section I. Its operations include planning, production
and sale of TV, radio and live programmes using many enter tainers under its contracts. It also manages real
estate, travel, amusement and other commercial TV stations, radio broadcasting companies and advertisement
companies in Japan.

The strategic alliance with Yoshimoto provides synergies to the Group on a number of different levels. The
Group is able to leverage Yoshimoto’s brand name, considerable talent and resources in the entertainment
industr y. The Group can also be better positioned to strengthen its music production capabilities by
sourcing via Yoshimoto’s existing network and programme for new music talents including both performers
and producers. In par ticular, the Group can enjoy access to Yoshimoto’s large pool of potential music
performing talents and is in a better position to secure music production contracts and to enjoy a higher
and more steady source of income from music production.

Business Review

The Group has successfully acquired R&C Japan Ltd. (“R&C”) and Rojam Disco (or “Shanghai Rojam”) in
October 2002. It has also successfully managed growth by turning integrations into its core competence.
Significant growth of sales in the core businesses was recorded for the financial year 2002/2003.

The Group conver ted synergies from the acquisition of R&C into concrete results. Riding on Yoshimoto’s
ar tiste resources and overwhelming influences in the local television industry, the Group has produced and
distributed popular titles during the year under review. Our records regularly reached top 10 in the
Japanese hits chart.

Our Rojam Disco attracted a total of approximately 150,000 patrons in the second half of the financial
year (from the date on which the acquisition completed to the financial year end). Since its acquisition, the
Group continued to explore the opportunity to fully utilise the competitive advantages of the Rojam Disco
as well as introduce trendy Japanese entertainment concepts and elements into Shanghai.

There are other events also significant but in a different way. In the first quar ter of the financial year, a
major restructuring programme that streamlined our business was completed. Our operating efficiencies
were fur ther enhanced while the operating costs were fur ther reduced. In addition, the Group’s website
was revamped during the year to allow easier access to the most updated company news. Press releases
and presentations were distributed in a proactive manner so that investors could keep good track of the
latest information.
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Outlook

I believe music and entertainment is playing an ever important role in tomorrow’s society. Music productions
and distributions are the Group’s core competences, positioning the Group well for the future.

The number of employees increased from 23 to 101 since the inclusion of the employees in R&C(7) and
Rojam Disco(77) and our presence extended to mainland China and the USA during the year. The fast
expansion requires a visionary, talented and disciplined team. Securing market shares, turning around
under-performing operations and rapidly integrating new assets are not without their frustrations.
Never theless, the team has overcome the challenges one by one. With this competitive advantage, we
shall continue to undergo geographical expansion. Our next step is to set up additional enter tainment
houses including open a new discotheque in Asia.

On behalf of the board of Directors, I would like to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to all our
colleagues and team of producers and music talents for their hard work and commitment and to our
customers, suppliers and shareholders for their continued support. I look forward to celebrating another
year of achievements with the team in the for thcoming financial year.

Takeyasu Hashizume
President

26th June 2003
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Overall performance

The year under review indicated the successful completion of the major restructuring programme taken
place in the previous year that streamlined operations, integrated business units and rationalised production.
The comparatively high operating costs, which was the main reason of the loss in the last financial year,
were sharply reduced. It also proved the fruitful acquisitions made during the year. The Group recorded a
profit after taxation but before minority interests of HK$10.2 million for the year ended 31st March 2003,
compared to a loss of HK$82.9 million for the year ended 31st March 2002. Profit attributable to
shareholders for the year was HK$3.3 million, compared to a loss of HK$82.9 million for the last year. The
profit achieved was a result of the broadened revenue base and continued cost discipline.

Turnover and other revenue

The Group recorded a total turnover and other revenue of approximately HK$130.4 million for the year
ended 31st March 2003, representing a growth of 153% from HK$51.4 million in the previous year.

The record distribution business was the largest revenue contributor at 66%, with music production
business, discotheque business and other businesses each contributing 26%, 7% and 1% respectively.

In line with the Group’s geographical focus, revenue generated in Japan represented 92% of total revenue,
while operations in mainland China and Hong Kong contributed 7% and 1% respectively.

Segment results

Comparing segmental financial performance to the previous year demonstrates the continuing improvement
of the Group’s operations with the result that the record distribution business and music production
business have improved their segment profits for the year ended 31st March 2003.

The record distribution business delivered solid financial growth in the financial year 2002/2003. Turnover
reached HK$85.1 million, over 20 times of the turnover of the last year. The sharp increase was mainly due
to the consolidation with the result of R&C. The strong growth of revenue coupled with continuing cost
discipline increased the segment profit by 269% to HK$32.4 million.

The music production revenue grew by 17% to HK$38.7 million and segment profit amounted to HK$1.2
million as compared to a loss of HK$0.05 million in last year. Benefiting from the acquisition of R&C, more
projects have been undertaken and economies of scale have been achieved.

The revenue generated from the new discotheque business was HK$8.8 million. Excluding the goodwill
amor tisation charge of HK$0.6 million and the professional charges in relation to the acquisition, the
segment operating profit amounted to HK$1.1 million.



– 6 –

Cost of sales and operating expenses

Cost of sales increased by 10% from HK$41.4 million to HK$45.5 million. Selling and distribution expenses
increased by 173% from HK$13.8 million to HK$37.7 million. The increase reflected the consolidation of
newly acquired businesses and the growth of sales in par ticular the record distribution sales.

The operating expenses dropped by 57% from HK$76.3 million to HK$32.9 million. The Group remains
committed to maintaining a low cost and controlled operating environment. In par ticular, corporate
operating expenses recorded a 79% decrease compared to the financial year 2001/2002. Staff costs
decreased by 26% from HK$15.1 million to HK$11.1 million in contrast with the expansion of work force.
The Group will continue to manage its expenses base while prudently investing in the necessary corporate
resources to continue to integrate and add value to the acquired businesses.

Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue was reduced from 148% to 25%, reflecting the impact of
economies of scale brought by the new acquisitions and signifying that a learner cost structure was in place
to suppor t a larger revenue base compared to the previous financial year.

FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

At 31st March 2003, the Group’s total shareholder’s funds amounted to approximately HK$225.0 million
as compared to HK$178.1 million as at 31st March 2002. Current assets amounted to approximately
HK$115.4 million, of which approximately HK$80.0 million were cash and bank balances. At 31st March
2003, the Group had current liabilities of approximately HK$34.6 million.

During the year, the Company issued in total 450,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each at
HK$0.15 per share. The shares satisfied the consideration payable for the acquisition of R&C.

The Group financed its operations with internally generated cash flows and the balance of proceeds from
the placing of shares in May 2001. During the year ended 31st March 2003, the Group had a net cash
outflow from operating activities of HK$16.1 million. Net cash inflow from investing activities amounted to
HK$30.6 million. The Group has no borrowing throughout the year under review. The gearing ratio of the
Group, calculated as non-current liabilities to shareholders’ funds, was 0.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

Since over 90% of the Group’s revenue was derived from Japan operation, the Group is exposed to
foreign currency risk for the Japanese currency. Management’s attitude is risk adverse and is prepared to
put hedging measures in place should the market situation turn volatile. At 31st March 2003, the Group
has no outstanding foreign currency hedge contracts.

CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS

At 31st March 2003, the Group did not have any charge on its assets.
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ACQUISITIONS OF SUBSIDIARIES

The acquisition of 90% of the registered share capital of Shanghai Rojam was completed on 30th September
2002. The company is a sino-foreign joint venture established in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China
(the “PRC”) under the laws of the PRC and is principally engaged in enter tainment businesses and
operations in Shanghai. The discotheque business operation is conducted under the name “Rojam Disco”.
For the period from 1st October 2002 to 31st March 2003, Shanghai Rojam recorded a turnover of
HK$8.8 million and profit after taxation of HK$1.1 million.

On 10th October 2002, the Group also acquired 80% of the equity interest in R&C, a former indirectly
wholly-owned subsidiary of Yoshimoto Kogyo Co., Ltd. (“Yoshimoto”). R&C was incorporated in Japan, and
is principally engaged in the production of music master tapes and licensing of master tape rights. For the
period from 11th October 2002 to 31st March 2003, R&C recorded a turnover of HK$85.1 million and
profit after taxation of HK$34.3 million.

At 31st March 2003, the Group did not have any plan for material investment and acquisition of material
capital assets.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had no material contingent liabilities at 31st March 2003.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

At 31st March 2003, the Group had 101 full-time employees in Hong Kong, Japan and Shanghai. Staff costs,
excluding Directors’ emoluments, totalled HK$11.1 million (2002: HK$15.1 million). The Group’s remuneration
policy is basically determined by the performance of individual employees. Staff benefits, including medical
coverage and provident funds are also provided to employees. In addition, training and development
programmes are provided on an ongoing basis throughout the Group. The Group has also adopted a share
option scheme whereby eligible employees of the Group may be granted options to subscribe for shares
in the Company.

OPERATIONS REVIEW

Record distribution

The record distribution business is now the highest revenue generator. Synergies realised from the
acquisition of R&C and the collaboration with the leading entertainment company in Japan, Yoshimoto has
generated significant incremental sales.

With Yoshimoto’s dominant position in the enter tainment industry, the cooperation has given the Group
access to a number of regional TV stations, a broad adver tiser base and most importantly, to its pool of
popular ar tistes such as Kuzu. R&C released 1 single namely “Ikiteru kototte subarashii”, 1 album namely
“Kuzu-Album” and 1 DVD namely “Kuzu-LIVE 2002” for Kuzu, a comedian group of two managed by
Yoshimoto. With this popular ar tist, the album and single were well received by the public and they
reached the second and the seventh respectively on the Original Confidence magazine’s hits chart, ORICON
on a single day.
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By par ticipating in Yoshimoto’s television programmes and tie-up activities, the Group could achieve low-
cost effective adver tising without spending huge amounts of money on promotion. The comedy-oriented
products such as DVD for talk show released by the Group were high-margin products, which secure
steady source of profits for the Group.

For the period from 11th October 2002 to 31st March 2003, R&C released a total of 8 albums, 1 mini-
album, 10 singles and 12 DVDs. The nationwide distribution channels established by R&C enabled its
products achieve quick penetration into the lucrative market. Among these records, the production of 5
albums, 1 mini album and 1 single were produced by the Group’s producers. With its versatile in-house
music production team, state-of-ar t music production facilities in the Rojam Studio and valuable production
experience, the Group could produce its music in comparatively lower costs and guaranteed quality. One
of the popular new titles was “CASTLE IN THE CLOUDS”. The single was performed by TM Network, a
musical band comprising the Group’s producers, Tetsuya Komuro, Naoto Kine and Takashi Utsunomiya and
was a campaign song of “Laugh & Peace”, an event that celebrated both of the 50th Anniversary of Nihon
TV and the 90th Anniversary of Yoshimoto. The single was ranked the ninth on the ORICON.

The Group has contracted with 4 ar tists: mushroom, HOUND DOG, Yukari Obata and Kiichi Yokoyama.
They were introduced to the public with the release of their respective new records.

A summary of the music records produced and distributed by R&C for the period from 11th October
2002 to 31st March 2003 is set out below.

Title Artist Released date Format

Honey Moon Sayaka Kamiyama 19/10/2002 Single
神山

CASTLE IN THE CLOUDS TM Network 30/10/2002 Single

Ikiteru kototte subarashii Kuzu 30/10/2002 Single
生

Wakuwaku It’s Love route 9/11/2002 Single
 It’s Love

TK PRESENTS SYNTHESIZED Tetsuya Komuro 20/11/2002 Album
TRANCE volume 1

POPCORN HOUND DOG 7/12/2002 Single

Big Dipper HOUND DOG 7/12/2002 Album

Ci e la musica Naoto Kine 21/12/2002 Mini Album

Boku de arutameni mushroom 18/1/2003 Single
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Title Artist Released date Format

Fuyu-hotaru Yukari Obata 22/1/2003 Single
小斈由香里

Kioku-to-Kiroku – Major Turn- TM Network 5/2/2003 Album
Round ( )

SYNTHESIZED TRANCE VOL.2 Tetsuya Komuro 26/2/2003 Album

Dreamin’ Laynah 26/2/2003 Single

PIANO VOICE TK PIANO WORKS Tetsuya Komuro 19/3/2003 Album

PIANO WIND TK AMBIENT Tetsuya Komuro 19/3/2003 Album
SELECTION

Kuzu-Album Kuzu 26/3/2003 Album

Artist Proof Kiichi Yokoyama 26/3/2003 Album

AQUA REAT Kiichi Yokoyama 26/3/2003 Single

infinity Meyou 26/3/2003 Single

A summary of the DVDs produced and distributed by R&C for the period from 11th October 2002 to
31st March 2003 is set out below.

Title Artist Released date

Konto-Live/INSTANT Shinagawa Shoji 19/10/2002
/INSTANT 品川庄司

Seihuku Shinderera Various 19/10/2002
制服

Super Hitori-Gottsu vol.2 Hitoshi Matsumoto 30/10/2002
 vol.2 松本人志

Super Hitori-Gottsu vol.3 Hitoshi Matsumoto 21/11/2002
 vol.3 松本人志

Super Hitori-Gottsu vol.4 Hitoshi Matsumoto 21/12/2002
 vol.4 松本人志

Super Hitori-Gottsu vol.5 Hitoshi Matsumoto 18/1/2003
 vol.5 松本人志
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Title Artist Released date

VISUALBUM “Kansei” Hitoshi Matsumoto 26/3/2003
VISUALBUM “完成 ” 松本人志

VISUALBUM “Ringo” Hitoshi Matsumoto 26/3/2003
VISUALBUM “ ” 松本人志

VISUALBUM “Banana” Hitoshi Matsumoto 26/3/2003
VISUALBUM “ ” 松本人志

VISUALBUM “Budou” Hitoshi Matsumoto 26/3/2003
VISUALBUM “ ” 松本人志

Kuzu-LIVE 2002 Kuzu 26/3/2003
 LIVE 2002

Gyagu 100 Renpatsu Yoshimoto Shin-kigeki 29/3/2003
100 吉本新喜劇

Music production

Music production business also benefited from the acquisition of R&C. Margin improvement and solid
profit growth were achieved against an economic downturn.

The Group has been producing popular records to the reputable record companies. Among popular new
titles were “8 YEARS Many Classic Moments” and “seize the light”, which have received overwhelming
response in Japan and ranked top ten on the ORICON.

The table below sets out the major projects under taken by the Group during the year ended 31st March
2003.

Month of
the release Record company Title Product Artiste

2002

April Avex Inc Lights 2 CD Album globe
Avex Inc OVER THE RAINBOW CD Single globe

May Sony Music MOTTO SWEETS CD Single Shiina Hekiru
Enter tainment
Limited

R & C Japan Ltd. ULTRAS 2002 CD Album ULTRAS
R & C Japan Ltd. RUNNING ON CD Mini album Naoto Kine
R & C Japan Ltd. AIDA Kimetekure CD Single ULTRAS
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Month of
the release Record company Title Product Artiste

June R & C Japan Ltd. UPGRADED CD and DVD GABALL

July R & C Japan Ltd. ECSTASY CD Single Y.S.P. ALL
STARS

Avex Inc dreams from above CD Single globe vs push
M-Tres Ltd. TRANCE TOUR/ Music globe

category all Genre production
Axiv Inc. May I... Remix KRUD

August Sony Music LOVE TOMORROW CD Single Shiina Hekiru
Enter tainment
Limited

September Avex Inc global trance2 CD Album globe
Avex Inc globe TOUR 2002 Live DVD globe

CATEGORY TRANCE
& ALL GENRE – 1 day
SPECIAL LIVE in
Nipponbudokan

Toshiba EMI KS-Tribute to Kazushi CD Album Tetsuya
Sakuraba Komuro

November Avex Inc 8 YEARS Many Classic CD Album globe
Moments

Avex Inc seize the light CD Single globe

December Avex Inc 8 YEARS – Clips Collection DVD globe
Avex Inc Ballads & Memories CD Album globe

2003

March Sony Records 10 Carat CD Album Shina Hekiru
Avex Inc PIANO globe – globe piano CD Album Tetsuya Komuro

collection
Avex Inc TK WORKS super tune CD Album Tetsuya Komuro

–BEST SELECTIONS–
Avex Inc LEVEL 4 CD Album globe
Avex Inc get it on now feat. KEIKO CD Single globe
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Rojam Disco

The Group is building an integrated enter tainment platform. Acquiring the Rojam Disco during the year
has brought to the platform an initial presence in mainland China, a channel to promote the Group’s music
and a broader stream of its revenue. With only half-yearly results consolidated, Rojam Disco performed
well after its acquisition.

During the year under review, Rojam Disco attracted several TV stations, adver tisement production
houses and international ar tistes to organise different kinds of special events or hold their promotional
programs. Local and international DJs were invited to have live performance and introduce the latest music
to the Rojam Disco. More events, such as “afternoon” disco par ty and dancers’ live performances were
held than ever. Rojam Disco’s 4th Anniversary Celebration Par ty, the Happy New Year Carnival and the
Valentine’s Night were popular functions of the year, which each recorded approximately 1,500 patrons.

In order to strengthen the performance of the Rojam Disco, renovation projects were under taken
progressively. In November 2002, the Group also invited a crew of Japanese producers to deliver in-house
training to the staff to improve the standard of services and enhance their knowledge of the industry.

The Group also launched the website www.rojam.com/disco in October 2002 to provide Rojam Disco’s
latest news.

PROSPECTS

To stay ahead of competitions, the Group shall continue to maximise cost synergies among its different
operations to reinforce its competitive edge. The Group will also continue its effor ts in building cash flow,
strengthening brand equity and consolidate opportunities in the music production chain.

To develop a more diverse revenue base, the Group will fur ther introduce new music products and
reinforce its distribution channels. It will also seek additional oppor tunities for business co-operation.
Stringent cost control will be maintained over the Group’s operating costs.

The Group sees tremendous oppor tunities present in the mainland China market in the coming years.
With a proven result of achieving profitability, the Group will continue to expand its discotheque business
prudently and selectively seek opportunities to growth.

Rewarding the shareholders is always on the mind of the management. In future, the Group will not only
pursue its mission of being one of premier integrated music production house in Asia but also demand a
good return on its shareholders’ investments – a return based on long-term growth of a company that will
stand the test of time.
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Enter into not less than 2 producer service
contracts

Enter into not less than 3 contracts with
software companies, computer and games
companies, etc. for the provision of music
content production services

Introduce not less than 1 artiste selected from
the Group’s audition system to contracted
record companies

Although no new producer service contract was
entered into dur ing the year, after introduced
Yoshimoto as a strategic investor, the Group is in a
better position to secure music production contracts
than the Group normally is, taking into consideration
the intense competition from other established players.

In view of the current market condition, the Group
has entered into only one new service contract with
CAPCON, a games software provider in Japan, for
the production of music content to a game software.
During the year, the Group has also provided various
music content production services including event
themes and special sound effects to different
customers.

The ar tiste audition was carried out in the television
programme “Matsumoto Shinsuke” produced by
Yoshimoto. The Group also plans to par ticipate in
another television audition programme, though no
ar tiste was selected during the year.

2. Strengthen the Group’s music production capacity through the sourcing of new talents

Produce not less than 25 records for
contracted record companies

Release not less than 10 records under the
Group’s label

Recruit not less than 3 producers

Released 23 records for the contracted record
companies.

Since the acquisition of R&C, the Group has released
over 25 records.

The Group is of the view that a strong team of
producers has already been assembled in the Rojam
Studio, therefore, no new producer was recruited.

COMPARISON OF BUSINESS OBJECTIVES WITH ACTUAL BUSINESS PROGRESS

Business objective as stated Actual business progress
in the prospectus in respect of the year
dated 24th May 2001 ended 31st March 2003

1. Expand the Group’s customer base and enhance its core business operations of music
production by building up its business alliance with major players in the entertainment
industry
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Business objective as stated Actual business progress
in the prospectus in respect of the year
dated 24th May 2001 ended 31st March 2003

3. Geographical expansion in Asia

Taiwan
Par ticipate in ar tiste auditions organised by
the Group’s local representative

Engage in not less than 1 music production
or related project

South Korea
Release not less than 5 records under the
Group’s co-brand label

The People’s Republic of China
(“PRC”)
Engage in not less than 2 music production
or related projects

Other Asian markets
Explore music related business opportunities

The contract with the Group’s local representative
has expired. The Group is now seeking for another
local par tner for future development. The preliminary
plan is to tie-up with local television stations and
record companies.

Engagement of new projects was postponed until
fur ther business development in this region.

The Group has not yet released any records in South
Korea. During the year, the Group sought out a
suitable local par tner, NEGA Network Co., Ltd. to
form business tie-in alliance to explore business
opportunities in Korea.

In addition to its discotheque business, the Group is
discussing with cer tain local par tners to explore co-
operation oppor tunity including but not limited to
new shop opening, but no agreement has yet been
reached.

Leveraging the resources built with the Rojam Disco,
the Group is closely looking into new shop opening
oppor tunities at other major cities’ prime locations
of tourist attractions in PRC.

4. Increase the Group’s current level of recognition and publicity by investing in business
development and marketing

Sponsor or par ticipate in television programs,
activities and events in Asia to promote the
Group’s music , ar tistes, producers and
businesses

The Group par ticipated in var ious promotional
activities in Hong Kong, Japan and PRC to promote
its music, ar tistes, products, producers and business.
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Business objective as stated Actual business progress
in the prospectus in respect of the year
dated 24th May 2001 ended 31st March 2003

5. Exploitation of the Internet media

Audition
Conduct audition for artistes and producers

Merchandise sales
Release not less than 2 major feature products
to  be  so ld  v i a  t he  Group ’s  mus i c
enter tainment por tal

Music learning centre
Expand the operation of the music learning
centre on both conventional and Internet
platforms targeting 1 Asian market other than
Japan

Such audition was carried out in the Yoshimoto’s
television programmes (refer to 1 above).

During the year under review, the Group focused its
resources on the records production and distribution,
thus no new feature product was released.

Upon the completion of the market research, the
Group is of the view that music learning centre is not
a suitable project for the Group to launch at this
stage. However, the Group provided advisory services
to CAT, a company based in Japan, to launch a music
college. The Group is planning to star t its music
learning centre project in 2004 and util ise the
resources in Rojam Disco.
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USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE PLACING OF SHARES

The net proceeds to the Group from the placing of shares on 31st May 2001 (the “Placing”), after
deduction of underwriting fees and expenses payable by the Company in relation to the Placing, were
approximately HK$52.1 million.

During the period from 31st May 2001 (date of listing) to 31st March 2003, the Group has incurred the
following amounts to achieve the business objectives as set out in the prospectus dated 24th May 2001
(the “Prospectus”):

As stated
in the

Prospectus Actual
HK$ million HK$ million

– For the acquisition of hardware and software
for its Tokyo studio to enhance the production of
master tapes so as to enable the Group to capitalise
on its strength in music production to expand
its customer base and enhance its core business
operations (Note 1); 10.0 6.7

– For the recruitment of producers mainly to strengthen
its music production capacity (Note 2); 16.0 4.7

– For engaging in sponsorship and ar tiste promotional
activities in different countries in Asia mainly
to achieve the Group’s geographic expansion plan
and increase its brand recognition and publicity (Note 3); 18.0 9.9

– For training and development of ar tistes in different
Asian countries to achieve geographic expansion (Note 4); 2.0 0.9

– For establishing an online and offline music learning centre
mainly to strengthen the Group’s music production capacity
and to exploit the Internet media for the Group’s
business (Note 5); and 2.0 –

– For general working capital purposes. 5.0 5.0

53.0 27.2

The remaining net proceeds of approximately HK$24.9 million were placed on short term deposits with
licensed banks in Hong Kong for future use as identified by the Group’s business plans.
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Notes:

1. Since the current hardware and software capacity in the Rojam Studio fits for its production, the capital investment
injected was less than expected.

2. The Group is of the view that a strong team of producers has already been assembled in the Rojam Studio. No
producer was recruited during the year under review, therefore the proceeds utilised were less than expected.

3. Most of the promotional activities that took place during the year under review were press conferences and interviews,
the Group has not engaged in any sponsorship. Therefore, expenditure on promoting activities was reduced.

4. The Group has not concentrated on ar tiste management, thus limited cash resources were being utilised.

5. The Group has not established any music learning centre during the year under review.

RESULTS

The board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company is pleased to announce the audited consolidated
results of the Group for the year ended 31st March 2003 together with the comparative audited figures
for the preceding year ended 31st March 2002 as follows:

2003 2002
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2 129,491 48,756

Other revenues 2 864 2,671

130,355 51,427
Less: overseas withholding taxation 3 (982) (2,839)

129,373 48,588
Cost of sales (45,503) (41,377)
Selling and distribution expenses (37,730) (13,842)
Other operating expenses (32,942) (76,302)
Amortisation of goodwill (2,627) –

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,571 (82,933)
Taxation 3 (382) –

Profit/(loss) after taxation 10,189 (82,933)
Minority interests (6,869) 4

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 3,320 (82,929)

Basic earning/(loss) per share 4 0.3 cent (7.6 cents)
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Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 29th February 2000 as an exempted company with limited
liability under the Companies Law (Revised) of the Cayman Islands.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in Hong Kong and comply with accounting standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants
(“HKSA”).

In the current year, the Group adopted the following Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAP”) issued by
the HKSA which are effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1st January 2002:

SSAP 1 (revised) : Presentation of financial statements
SSAP 11 (revised) : Foreign currency translation
SSAP 15 (revised) : Cash flow statements
SSAP 34 (revised) : Employee benefits

The adoption of the above had no material effect on amounts repor ted in prior year, except that cer tain presentation
have been changed upon the adoption of SSAP 1 (revised) “Presentation of financial statements” and SSAP 15 (revised)
“Cash flow statements”.

2. Turnover, revenue and segment information

The Group is principally engaged in record distribution, music production, music publishing, discotheque operation,
ar tiste management, event management, trademark licensing, merchandise sales and banner adver tising. Revenues
recognised during the year are as follows:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover

Record distribution income 85,082 3,979
Music production income

– Production service fees 14,195 20,598
– Royalty income 19,366 12,600

Music publishing fee
– Royalty income 135 174

Discotheque income 8,767 –
Artiste management fees 33 874
Event management income 32 5,162
Trademark licensing income 845 1,846
Merchandise sales 117 2,425
Banner adver tising income 919 1,098

129,491 48,756

Other revenues
Bank interest income 804 2,426
Interest income from amount due from a shareholder 60 245

864 2,671----------- -----------

Total revenues 130,355 51,427
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Primary reporting format – business segments

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into six main business segments:

Record distribution – distributing records under its own labels and records containing master sound recordings
which have been licensed from third par ties in Hong Kong and Japan

Music production – provision of encompassing producer services, master tape recordings, mixing services,
re-mixing services, arranging services and advisory services in respect of selection of
songs for records production

Music publishing – granting of licences for use of the musical works owned by or licensed to the Group

Discotheque – operations of discotheque

Event management – organising concer ts and other similar events for promotion of the music production
team’s music works

Merchandise sales – selling featured products of the Group’s ar tistes

The Group’s inter-segment transactions mainly consist of record distribution and music production between subsidiaries.
The transactions were entered into on terms similar to those with independent third par ties and were eliminated on
consolidation.

2003

Record Music Music Event Merchandise
distribution production publishing Discotheque management sales Others Elimination Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover
External sales 85,082 33,561 135 8,767 32 117 1,797 – 129,491
Inter-segment sales – 5,117 – – – – – (5,117) –

Total 85,082 38,678 135 8,767 32 117 1,797 (5,117) 129,491

Segment results 32,356 1,217 135 (887) 32 24 1,829 (5,117) 29,589

Unallocated costs (19,018)

Profit before taxation 10,571
Taxation (382)

Profit after taxation 10,189
Minority interests (6,869)

Profit attributable to shareholders 3,320
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2002

Record Music Music Event Merchandise
distribution production publishing management sales Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3,979 33,198 174 5,162 2,425 3,818 48,756

Segment results 120 (49) 174 915 858 5,179 7,197

Unallocated costs (90,130)

Loss before taxation (82,933)
Taxation –

Loss after taxation (82,933)
Minority interests 4

Loss attributable to shareholders (82,929)

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

Although the Group’s six business segments are managed on a worldwide basis, they operate in three main geographical
areas:

Hong Kong – music publishing and record distribution

Japan – record distr ibution, music production, music publishing, event management and
merchandise sales

The People’s Republic – operations of discotheque and trademark licensing
of China (“PRC”)

There are no sales between the geographical segments.

Segment Segment
Turnover results Turnover Results

2003 2003 2002 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 1,088 1,030 2,392 395
Japan 118,792 28,584 44,518 (27,246)
PRC 9,611 (25) 1,846 1,476

129,491 29,589 48,756 (25,375)

Unallocated costs (19,018) (57,558)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,571 (82,933)
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3. Taxation and overseas withholding taxation

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Company and its subsidiaries in Hong Kong have no
assessable profits for the current and prior year.

No provision for Japanese corporate income tax has been made for the current year as there is allowable tax loss
brought forward from prior years. No provision for Japanese corporate income tax had been made in prior year as the
subsidiary in Japan had no assessable profit.

PRC taxation has been provided on the profit of the Group’s subsidiary in PRC and calculated at the applicable rates.

Overseas withholding taxation represents Japan and PRC withholding taxes on the income subject to withholding taxes
and calculated at the rates applicable thereto.

The amount of taxation charged to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current taxation
– PRC taxation 382 –

No provision has been made in the accounts for deferred taxation. The unprovided deferred taxation assets as at 31st
March 2003 are analysed below:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Potential tax losses 9,469 4,462
Accumulated depreciation allowance 7 2,116

9,476 6,578

4. Earning/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earning/(loss) per share is based on the Group’s profit attributable to shareholders of HK$3,320,000
(2002: loss of HK$82,929,000) and the weighted average number of ordinar y shares for the year of 1,317,972,074
(2002: 1,093,177,554) shares.

Diluted earning per share has not been presented for the year ended 31st March 2003 as there is no material dilution
effect arising from the share options granted by the Company. Diluted loss per share has not been presented for the
year ended 31st March 2002 as the conversion of potential ordinary shares to ordinary shares would have anti-dilutive
effect to the basic loss per share.

5. Dividends

No dividend had been paid or declared by the Company during the year (2002: HK$Nil).



– 22 –

6. Movement of reserves

Retained
profit/

Share Exchange (accumulated
premium reserve losses) Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st April 2001 103,279 (3,118) 7,158 107,319
Loss for the year – – (82,929) (82,929)
Premium on issue of shares 63,000 – – 63,000
Share issue expenses (17,950) – – (17,950)
Reserve realised upon disposal of a subsidiary – 33 – 33
Exchange adjustment on the translation of

accounts of overseas subsidiaries – (1,839) – (1,839)

At 31st March 2002 148,329 (4,924) (75,771) 67,634

At 1st April 2002 148,329 (4,924) (75,771) 67,634
Profit for the year – – 3,320 3,320
Exchange adjustment on the translation of

accounts of overseas subsidiaries – (1,388) – (1,388)

At 31st March 2003 148,329 (6,312) (72,451) 69,566

SPONSOR’S INTEREST

As notified by the Company’s sponsor, Core Pacific-Yamaichi Capital Limited (“CPY”), as at 31st March
2003, Core Pacific-Yamaichi Securities Co., Ltd., an associate (as referred to in Note 3 to Rule 6.35 of the
GEM Listing Rules) of CPY, held 1,026,000 shares in the Company. Save as disclosed herein, neither CPY
nor its directors or employees or associates (as referred to in Note 3 to Rule 6.35 of the GEM Listing
Rules) had any interest in the share capital of the Company as at 31st March 2003.

Pursuant to the sponsor agreement dated 31st May 2001 entered into between CPY and the Company,
CPY received, and will receive, fees for acting as the Company’s retained sponsor for the period from 31st
May 2001 to 31st March 2004 or until the sponsor agreement is terminated upon the terms and
conditions set out therein.

BOARD PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

The Company has complied with board practices and procedures as set out in Rules 5.28 to 5.39 of the
GEM Listing Rules.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established an audit committee on 21st May 2001 with written terms of reference in
compliance with Rules 5.23 to 5.25 of the GEM Listing Rules. The primary duties of the audit committee
are to review and supervise the financial repor ting process and internal control procedures of the Group.
The audit committee has two members comprising the two independent non-executive Directors of the
Company, namely Mr. Seiichi Nakaoda and Mr. Yeung Mui Kwan, David.

During the year, the audit committee reviewed and commented on the Group’s financial statements,
interim repor t and quar ter ly repor ts and provided advice and comments thereon to the Board. Two
meetings were held during the year.

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed
securities during the year ended 31st March 2003.

By Order of the Board
Takeyasu Hashizume

President

26th June 2003

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest Company Announcements”
page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.rojam.com.


